Executive Appointments Legislative Review
Compiled by Oregon Legislative Committee Services

OFFICE: Electrical and Elevator Board

APPOINTEE: Heather Miller of Portland; New appointment replacing Maher

APPOINTMENT/CONFIRMATION AUTHORITY: ORS455.144

TERMS: Miller; Four-year term; March 15, 2013 — March 14, 2017

ECONOMIC INTEREST FILING (ORS 244.050): Not required.

STATUTORY QUALIFICATIONS: ORS 455.138 and 455.144
Affirmative action policy: See ORS 182.100. Diversity criteria: See ORS 236.115.

¢ Fifteen members; no more than two full terms; can be removed for "good cause" by the
Governor, including for the reason of 3 unexcused absences in a 12-month period:
0 One fire and casualty underwriter (FAHEY)
0 One representative of industrial plants regularly employing licensed electrician
(FREEMAN)
One representative of the light and power industry (JOHNSTON)
One electrical equipment supplier who qualifies by experience in the industry (HALL)
One elevator manufacturing representative (FAIRES)
One electrical equipment manufacturing industry representative who qualifies by
experience and training in electricity (SHERMAN)
Two journeymen electricians (FREW, MILLER)
One electrical inspector (PERKINS)
Two electrical contractors (TRAPP, WEAVER)
One municipal building official (ADAMS)
One journeyman elevator installer (PYNE)
One owner or manager of a commercial office building (WADDLE)
One public member who does not receive compensation from any business interest
represented by other members (LINDBERG)

O O0O0Oo
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DUTIES AND AUTHORITY: ORS 455.138, 455.144

e Advisory to the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) in
administering the electrical program described in ORS 479.510 to 479.945 and the elevator
program described in ORS 460.005 to 460.175.

e Select chair and vice-chair

e Impose civil penalties for violation of ORS 479.510 to 479.945 or rules adopted for the
administration or enforcement of ORS 479.510 to 479.945

o Meet at least four times per year at time and place specified by Director of Department of
Consumer and Business Services after consultation with board
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Executive Appointments Board Roster

Electrical and Elevator Board

Agency: None Policy Area: Labor/Trades
Authorization: ORS 455.138&144

Members: Min: 15 Max: 15 Board Contact:

Term Length: 4 years Limit: 2 Debi Woods

Senate confirmation required? Yes Building Codes Division

PO Box 14470
Salem, OR 97309-0404
503-378-6787

debra.j.woods@state.or.us

Current Appointments:
Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)

Melanie M Adams

Municipal Building Official Position Number: 15
Term(s): 10-01-2010 - 06-30-2014

James A Fahey

Fire & Casualty Underwriter Position Number: 12
Term(s): 07-01-2011 - 06-30-2015

07-01-2007 - 06-30-2011
12-01-2006 - 06-30-2007

Thomas R Faires
Elevator Manufacturing Position Number: 5
Term(s): 07-01-2010 - 06-30-2014

07-01-2006 - 06-30-2010

07-01-2004 - 06-30-2006

Bruce E Freeman
Industrial Plant Employing Electricians Position Number: 13
Term(s): 10-01-2010 - 06-30-2014

Timothy A Frew
Journeyman Electrician Position Number: 3
Term(s): 10-01-2009 - 06-30-2013

Scott D Hall
Electrical Equipment Supplier Position Number: 4
Term(s): 06-01-2010 - 06-30-2013

James G Johnston
Power & Light Industry Position Number: 1
Term(s): 07-01-2009 - 06-30-2013

07-01-2005 - 06-30-2009

02-01-2002 - 06-30-2005
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Executive Appointments Board Roster

Electrical and Elevator Board
Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)

Policy Area: Labor/Trades

Thomas Lindberg
Public Member

Term(s): 07-01-2008 - 06-30-2012

07-01-2004 - 06-30-2008
09-06-2002 - 06-30-2004

Heather A Miller
Journeyman; Electrician
Term(s): 03-15-2013 - 03-14-2017

Dennis C Perkins
Electrical Inspector
Term(s): 07-01-2010 - 06-30-2014

03-01-2007 - 06-30-2010

Robert A Pyne
Journeyman Elevator Installer

Term(s): 07-01-2012 - 06-30-2016

06-01-2010 - 06-30-2012

Sherry C Sherman
Electrical Equipment Manufacturing
Term(s): 07-01-2008 - 06-30-2012

07-01-2004 - 06-30-2008
09-10-2001 - 06-30-2004

Steven C Trapp
Electrical Contractor

Term(s): 07-01-2011 - 06-30-2015

Michael P Weaver
Electrical Contractor

Term(s): 10-01-2009 - 06-30-2013

Vacant Apppoinments:

Member

Position Number:

Position Number:

Position Number:

Position Number:

Position Number:

Position Number:

Position Number:

11

10

14

14

14

14

14

14

Glenda D Waddle

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg
Bruce S Soihr

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg
Bruce S Soihr

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg
Gordon L Grote

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg
Gordon L Grote

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg
Theodore Gregoire

Owner/Mgr, Commercial Office Bldg

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Term Begin

10/01/2011

07/01/2007

09/02/2003

07/01/1999

02/01/1998

11/20/1995

Term End
06/30/2015

06/30/2011

06/30/2007

06/30/2003

06/30/1999

06/30/1999
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